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QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a legislator, who is an unpaid director of a non-profit entity furnishing medical care, vote on a state budget if it contains a line item appropriation for the non-profit entity?

DISCUSSION:

KRS 6.761 provides:


"(1) A legislator shall not intentionally participate in the discussion of a question in committee or on the floor of the General Assembly (or)... vote... on any matter:



(a)  In which he... or the legislator's business associate will derive a monetary gain...


(2) A legislator who has a personal interest in a bill... shall be subject to the limitations of Section 57 of the Constitution of Kentucky.


(3) The right of legislators to represent their constituencies, however, is of such major importance that legislators should be barred from voting on matters of direct personal interest only in clear cases and if the matter is particularly personal."

Section 57 of the Kentucky Constitution provides that a member of the General Assembly "who has a personal or private interest in any measure or bill... shall disclose that fact... and shall not vote thereon upon pain of expulsion."
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Clearly, voting on an appropriation for the non-profit entity would result in no monetary gain to the legislator who is an unpaid director.  Likewise, it does not appear that the non-profit entity is a "business associate" of the legislator.


The Ethics Code defines the term "business" to mean any corporation, partnership, self-employed individual, or other legal entity "through which business is conducted for profit."  KRS 6.611(4).  The term "business associate" is defined as including a private employer, partner, family owned corporation, or corporation in which the legislator owns more than a five percent interest or an interest valued at more than $10,000.  Also included within this definition are a corporation, business association, "or other business entity in which the legislator serves as an agent or a compensated representative."  See KRS 6.611(5).


It seems clear from the language of the statute that a "business associate" of a legislator is any entity with which the legislator engages for profit or from which the legislator derives compensation as an employer, agent or representative.

In the present case, the legislator derives no profit or compensation from the non-profit entity.


Section 57 of the Kentucky Constitution has been held to restrict the right of legislators to vote on a bill only "to those members who have a peculiar interest in legislation which will affect them in a manner differently from the public or a proper classification of members of the public."  Stovall v. Gartrell, Ky. 332 SW2d 256, 260 (1960).  While it does not seem to us that the present case would fall within that stricture, guidance should be sought from the Attorney General on this aspect of question before us.

OPINION:

The Code of Legislative Ethics does not forbid a legislator who is an unpaid director of a non-profit entity furnishing medical care from voting on a state budget which contains a line item appropriation for the non-profit entity.  Guidance should be sought from the Attorney General as to the application of Section 57 of the Kentucky Constitution to such a situation.
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